unauthorized switching of telecommunications providers or 
charges billed 

Authority: IC 8-1-29-5.5; IC 8-1-29-6; IC 8-1-29-7.5 
Affected: IC 8-1-29-7.5 

Sec. 8.2. (a) When imposing a civil penalty under IC 8-1-29-7.5, the commission shall impose a 
civil penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation unless it finds at least 
one (1) of the factors in subsection (b) applies. 

(b) The commission may impose a penalty in a lesser amount than specified in subsection (a) if
it makes findings of at least one (1) of the following:

[...]

(Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 7-8-2) 

170 IAC 7-8-3 Application fees for certificate of video franchise 
Authority: IC 8-1-34-16 
Affected: IC 8-1-34-16 

Sec. 3. The application fee for a certificate of franchise authority by a video service provider is 
eight hundred thirty-two dollars ($832), payable by the applicant when the applicant submits its 
application, and in a manner prescribed by the commission. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 
170 IAC 7-8-3) 

170 IAC 7-8-4 Universal service fund surcharge 
Authority: IC 8-1-2.6-13